HARERA

= GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4303 of 2021
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaintno.: | 4303 of 2021
First date of hearing: =~ 21.01.2022
Date of decision: 30.03.2022 |

1. Yuvraj Singh Rana
2. Liza Vatsa

Both RR/o B-74, Seema Apartments, Plot No. 7, Sector
11, Dwarka-110075 Complainants

Versus

M/s Almond Infrabuild Pvt. Ltd.
Office address: 711/92| Deepali, Nehru Place, New

Delhi-110019 : Respondent
CORAM:

Dr. K. K. Khandelwal Chairman
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member
APPEARANCE:

Shri. Shashi Kant har:l:pa [Advocate) Complainants
Shri. M.K Dang (Advocate} Respondent

ORDER

1. The present| complgint dated 03.11.2021 has been filed by the
complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Agt, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in
short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it
is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions as provided under the

Page 10l 19




f HARERA
& CURUGRAM Complaint No, 4303 of 2021

provision of the Act ¢r the rules and regulations made there under or

to the allotted as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

A. Unit and project related details

2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by
the complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any/have been detailed in the following tabular form:

' Sno. Heads Information
1. | ﬁrnjcct name and location “Tourmaline”, Sector-109,
Gurugram
2, Project prea 10.41875 acres
3. Nature pf the prigject Group housing colony

4. | DTCP license po. and valldity | 250 of 2007 dated 02.11.2007
status validupto 01.11.2(19

orl

Haj- Kiran and ors. C/o Chintels |
India Ltd.

6. | RERA régistratibn details 41 of 2017 dated 10.08.2017 |
valid up to 6 years [rom EC

Name of license

Ly

7. | Unit no, 5PH1, top Moor, tower 5

[annexure C1, page27 of
complaint]

3 Uit mﬂasuri.ng 5087 saq. f?carpct arca

g, Date of executfion of flat buyer | 23.06,2017

agreement [annexure C1, page25 of
complaint]

10. PEI}'IHEEIE plan subvention link payment plan |
[annexure C1, page 57 of
complaint]

11. | Total sdle consifleraticn as per 33,15,78,947/-

details ©F consideration attached 4 c
with BHA dated|23.06,2017 [annexure C1, page 56
af complaint]

Page 2 0l 19




B.
3.

HARERA
> GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 4303 of 2021

12.
as per

12.10.2p21

ateme

Amnunlpaid bﬂtthe complainants

ol account dated

¥3,30,82,139/-

[annexure (1,

af complaint]

page 78

13.

Due dats

e of posgession

23.06.2021

[Note: grace period of 6
months due to covid-19 is
allowed to the promoter]

14.
till  thi
30.03.2

p date
122

Delay in handing over possession

of order. ie,

Ve

9 months 7 days

15. | Occupal

[ion cert|

ificate

.

09.08.2019

A Tower-2
Pocket-A,
Tower-3 Pocket
A, Tower-4
Packet-A,
Tower-5 Pocketd
A, EWS Block,
Community
Building,
Convenient
Shopping in
Community
Building, Lower
and Upper
Basement

12.02.2019 |

‘Tower-1 Pockety Tower-3ta 5, |

EWS Block etc

16. | Offer of

possession

09.08.2019

[annexure C5, page 79 of

complaint]

Facts of the ¢compla

int

The complainants have pleaded the complaint on the following facts:

Pape 3 of 19



HARERA

- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4303 of 2021

a. That the| respopdent had advertised and represented that

respondent is |having well known project namely "ATS
TOURMALINE" at|Sector 109, Gurugram where respondent is going
flats upder the categories of 3BHK/4BHK. That trusting

to develo

upon pamphlets, inducement and advertisement of the respondent,

complainants have shown their willingness to purchase a flat in the

said project of thg respondent.

b. That complainants after going through the inducement of
respondent’s prgject wherein the respondent has given huge
advertisement and ﬂffers\ on the project shown their willingness to
book/purthase af apartment bearing no. SPH1 with 5 car parking
measuring super jarea of 6086 sq. ft. (i.e, 565.403 sq. mtrs.) on top

floor, tower 5, at|sale consideration of Rs. 3,1 5,78,947 /-. The said

flat was bboked an 16.05.2017 and the buyer’s agreement was also

executed complainants and respondent on 23.06.2017.

had to apply for| loan from ICICI Bank. After obtaining the said

scheme the complainant has taken a loan for sum of Rs.

that the complainant has made a total sum of Rs.
3,30,82,189/- til| 23.08.2019. It is relevant to mention here that

Page 4 of 19




HARERA

=2 GURUGRAM

e. That the ¢complai

according to the {
liable to pay the
months or till pos
submitted that t

physical possessi

Complaint No. 4303 of 2021

ripartite agreement the respondent/developer is
pre-EMI Interest to the bank for the period of 36
session whichever is earlier. It is also respectfully
e respondent miserably failed to hand over the

pn of the flat as well as respondent is failure to

make the payment of the PRE EMI interest to banker or

complainant.

when such den
09.08.2019 the r

possessio

nants paid the amount from time to time as and
1ands were raised by respondent. That on

espun_déﬁt very kindly issued a letter of offer of

wherein the resbbndent demanded a sum of Rs.

46,46,403/- and instructed to clear the outstanding within a period

0.08.2019. In the said offer of possession, the

tad that on receipt of the entire payment the

is amount shortly. But till date respondent has
£7,50,000/- to the complainants.

019 the complainants cleared all the dues as

requested to furpish and ready the flat as soon as possible, That
according to offef of possession letter 09.08.2019 respondent was

suppasedi to handover the full furnished apartment till 22.11.2019

Page 50119




=2 GURUGRAM

HARERA

Complaint No. 4303 of 2021

but till date no| physical possession intimation given by the

respondent even|the apartment is still not in condition to take

. It is|respectfully submitted that respondent issued

offer of pdssession only to save the PRE EMI interest and from that

ate complainants suffer huge loss. It is respectfully

submitted that in [September 2019 the complainants have switched
their loan ffrom ICJCI Bank to SBI Bank.

. That from|Novemper 2019 the complainant sent various reminders

by mail irf addition to telephonic calls, messages to complete the

finishing work and handiﬁg-hvér the possession of the fat as well

. That at the time'

as refund flift ch
17.03.2021, 021
21.08.202

any confi

Rs. 3,15,78,947
Rs. 3,30,82,139/-
ayments| th
zossessiu nﬁ
complainants las
to note that the fl;
06.10.2021 respo

that they are not a

he flat to the complainants till date.

arges, vide Emails dated 02.03.2020, 06.12.2020,
5.2021; 17.06.2021, 25.07.2021, 12.08.2021,

and 03.09.2021 but the respondent has not confirmed
date for physical possession of the apartment.

f booking of the flat the sale cost indicated was
and complainants total paid a sum of

o the respondents and after completion of all the

espondent failed to handover the peaceful

The
y visited on in September 2021 and astonished
tis still lying in highly incomplete stage. That on
dent sent an email in which they have admitted
ble to hand over the flat till date.

C. Relief sought by the

icomplainants:

4. The complainants have sought following reliefs:

Page 6 of 19




HARERA
8 GURUGRAM

a. Direct the respor

the amount alrea
from22.1
. To direct
of delayed inter
should beé hande

time peripd as pe

. To direct the res

Complaint No. 4303 of 2021

ident(s) to pay interest @ 10.75% per annum on

y paid by the complainants i.e., Rs. 3,30,82,139/-

1.2019 till actual handing over of the physical possession.

the respondent that after payment of the above amount

pst and pending bank loan EMI, the possession
i over to the complainants within the stipulated
r the direction of the hon'ble authority.

ipondent to pay the pending bank loan EMI and

interest

possessi

respondents/promo
been committed in

guilty or not to plead

The respond
a. Thar the

immense

persons gnd has

The respi
projects

Greens-[]
Phase-1],
ATS Dold

already s

To direct|the res
4 50,000/- + GST

ent has

resp&'ﬂ '

goodw

bndent
in and
ATS \
ATS One Hamlet, ATS Pristine, ATS Kocoon, ATS Prelude &

e and
hifted a

ereon

from august 2019 till handing over the physical

of the unit.

nondent to refund the remaining lift charges lLe., 3
-along with 18%. interest per annum.

hearing, the authority explained to the
ers about the contravention as alleged to have

pelation to section 11(4) (a) of the Act to plead
guilty.

Reply by the respondent

contested the complaint on the following grounds:

dent is a reputed real estate company having
1, comprised of law abiding and peace-loving
alivays believed in satisfaction of its customers.
thas developed and delivered several prestigious
around NCR region such as ATS Greens-I, ATS
'illage, ATS Paradiso, ATS Advantage Phase-1 &

n these projects large number of families have

fter having taken possession and resident welfare

Page 7 of 19




HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4303 of 2021

associations have been formed which are taking care of the day to

day needs of the allottees of the respective projects.

b. That the romplainants, after checking the veracity of the project
namely, TTourmaline’, Sector 109, Gurugram had applied for
allotmentjof an apartment and were accordingly allotted apartment
number 5PH1 haying super built up area of 5087 square feet for a
total sale consideration of Rs. 3,15,78,947/-. The complainants
agreed tobe boupd by the terms and conditions of the documents
executed by the parties to the complaint.

c. That the complainants have made the part-payment out of the total
sale consideratiof. Hﬁvaef,' it is submitted that the complainants
are bound to make payment towards the remaining due amount
along wi stillml‘a duty, registration charges and other charges,
interest as well, The complainants are trying to unilaterally wriggle
out of their uhllﬁéﬁbns under the guise of the present complaint
and they ¢annot Ye allowed to succeed in their malafide motives.

d. That the possession of the unit was supposed to be offered to the

complainants in accordance with the agreed terms and conditions
of the buyer's agreement. It is submitted that clause 6.2 of the
buyer's agreement states that "The developer endeavors to complete
the construction df the apartment within 42(forty-two) months from
the date of this agreement (completion date). The company will send
possession notice| and offer possession of the apartment to the
applicant(s) as qnd when the company receives the occupation
certificate from |the competent authorities. Notwithstanding the

same, the developer shall be entitled for an extension of time from the

Page Bol 19




2 GURUGRAM

HARERA

Complaint No. 4303 of 2021

expiry of {the completion date if the completion of construction is

delayed o
. That th
completed the

occupation certi

the concerned au

herein that the

to the
09.08.2019.
However,
Hon'ble

implemen

the unit

Supre

tation

project h
Covid-19

accoun

respo

on accy

ve ﬁea
irus ha

it of any of the following reasons..... "

ndent being a customer-oriented developer

onstruction of the unit and applied for the
cate on 19.03.2018 and the same was granted by
thorities on 09.08,2019. [t is pertinent to mention
espondent has already offered the possession of

complainants: vide notice of possession dated

bunt of the ban on construction activities by the

me. Court . and  several authorities, the

nf the finishing work of some of the units of the
h affected. Moreover, the outbreak of the deadly

s resulted in srgn[ﬁ_cant delay in completion of the

constructjon of the projects in India and the real estate industry in

NCR region has’
not only disrupti
but also in sho
several laboure
The Covid-19 ou
God

apprehension of

an act

under the ambit
of the

intable

clause 7.1

held accol

suffered tremendously. The outbreak resulted in

on of the supply chain of the necessary materials

age.of .the labour at the construction sites as

. P s it ’ ] )
rf_ahave migrated to their respective hometowns.

tbreak which has been classified as 'pandemic’ is
and the same is thus beyond the reasonable
the respondent. [t is submitted that the same falls
of the definition of 'force majeure’ as defined in

Ibuyer's agreement and the respondent cannot be

for the same.

Page 9 0f 19




HARERA
> GURUGRAM

g. That this

has provitled extgnsion of the completion date as per its order no.
9/3-2020 HARERA/ GGM (Admin) dated 26.05.2020.

Complaint No. 4303 of 2021

hon'ble authority has also adopted the similar view and

. That the ¢complai
ith the

owevel

booking

of time.

nants are real estate investors who have made the
respondent in order to gain profit in a short span

, on account of slump in the real estate market,

their calculationg went wrong and now they have filed the present

i frivolous complaint before this hon'ble authority
mehow harass, pressurize and blackmail the

legally extract benefits from it.

iments have been filed and placed on record. The

njdispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided on

jurisdiction

below.
E.L. Territorial juri
As per notifi atlI |
Town and Country P

0.1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by

anning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for

all purpose with offifes situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the

project in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram
District, therefore th
deal with the

E.IL. Subject

s authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to
present complaint.

matter jurisdiction

Page 10019




2 GURUGRAM

10.

11.

12,

HARERA

The authority has

regarding ngn-comy
provisions of sectior

which is to he decid

Complaint No. 4303 ol 2021

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint
liance of obligations by the promoter as per
11(4)(a) of the Act leaving aside compensation
ed by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

complainants at a latgr stage.

Findings on

F.I. Objection raise
conditio

e objections raised by the respondent

1 by the respondent regarding force majeure

To give justification of the d'e'la-ﬁ; the respondent stated that as soon as

the construction activities-were completed the respondent submitted

an application for p
competent Jllthﬂﬁ \
09.08.2019

construction

resp_'etf
actiritj
deadly Covid-19 vir
units in the project'
completion of constr

According to

rt.0C.on23.08.2018 and 10.05.2019 before the
- and received the same on 12.02.2019 and
jvely. Furthermore, on account of ban on
gs by Hon'ble Supreme Court and outbreak of
is, the implementation of the finishing work of
have been affected greatly resulting in delay in
iction of the project.

the possession ¢lause 6.2 of the buyer’s agreement dated

23.06.2017,
within 42 months |
peculiar facts of the

been offered on 09.0

e pﬁsrssmh- of the subject unit was to be handed over

om the date of this agreement. However, the
complaint are that the possession has already

B.2019 after receipt of occupation certificate from

the competent authority on 09.08.2019. Copies of the same have

already been|placed
interpreted that con:

pn record. From the very instance it can be clearly

struction activities were likely to be completed by

the respondent except the finishing works till the receipt of occupation

certificate from tf

e competent authority. Furthermore, while

Page 11 0f 19




2. GURUGRAM

13,

14,

HARERA

Complaint No. 4303 of 2021

elucidating the provisions of section 19(10) of the Act, the complainant

was under ohligation

months from the

to take the possession of the subject unit within 2

date of receipt of occupation certificate ie.,

09.10.2019. The go

will of the complainants is clearly evident from

the statement of account dated 12.10.2021, whereby the complainants
have made aj payment of % 3,30, 82,139/- by 30.08.2019 against the

total sale

comprehensibn of th

nsideration of ¥ 3,1578,947/-. It is beyond the

e authority as to why the respondent has failed to

hand over the possession of the subject unit despite offering the

possession of the sy
and receiving more t

However, it |is the

bject unit after receipt of occupation certificate
;an‘__ﬂ'feptéj sale consideration of the unit.
respondent who Has failed to hand over the

possession of the &iib]ect unit even after lapse of reasonable time to

complete the finishi

possession on 09.08)

ng work of the subject unit despite offering the
2019.

In this particular cgse;, the Authority considered the provision of

handing over possession after obtaining occupation certificate within a

period of twd mont : after thai'ning the OC for the said apartment as
provided in section [19/(1) and also section 17 (1) of the Act, 2016.

Here in this ¢ase all¢
of pa
certificate on 09.08.2

with other dues by 3
by the competent

services as per sanc
unit by any allottee ¢

The builder should h

ttee was willing to take possession of the unit as
ssession was made after obtaining occupation
019 and he also paid full sale consideration along
0.08.2019. The occupation certificate is granted
authority on completion of the structure and
tioned building plan while the possession of the
an be taken after completion of works as per BBA.

ave offered the possession only on completion of

Page 12 of 19




@ GURUGRAM

15.

17.

BBA

0SSess

works as p

available for
ng the
to the

Complaint No. 4303 of 2021

or at the most he should have made the unit
on to the allottee within 2 months of receiving OC
development works. This time of Z months

promoter and allottee has relevance in the sense

that promoter durin
and allottee
taking over

of actual handing ove

this period may complete the works as per BBA

uring this period may make necessary arrangement for

ssession and making payment of dues, if any, at the time

r of possession.

Here in this ¢ase, thg unit is still not ready to be actually handed over
to the allottee after ¢ompletion of works as per BBA. The counsel for
the respondent submitted “l.'hat tﬁeu_prﬂmuter would take other 2

months to ¢ mplet'é

the work as per BBA and possession shall be

handed over thereaft

annum on the
Rs. 3,30,82,13
the phy
In the present compl
project and is seekin

on the amouht paid.

r.

cided to allow delayed possession charges w.e.f.

a) handing over of possession taking out 6 months

“to Covid-19 situation for which neither the

mount already paid by the complainants i.e.,
/- from 22.11.2019 till actual handing over of

ical possession,

aint, the complainants intend to continue with the
'g delayed possession charges @ 10.75% interest

Clause 6.2 of the flat buyer agreement (in short,

Page 13 0f 19




z HARERA
byt GURUGRAM Complaint No. 4303 of 2021

18.

19.

agreement) provides for handing over of possession and is reproduced
below: -

"The developer| endeavor to complete the construction of the
apartment within 42 (forty-two) months from the date of this
ent ("completion date”). The company will send possession
notice and offen possession of the apartment to the applicant(s) as
and when the company receives the occupation certificate from the
competent authprity(ies)...."

At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession clause

of the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all
kinds of terms and donditions qf’_:_his agreement and application, and
the complainant not being indefault under any provisions of this
agreement and compliance with all provisions, formalities and
documentation as prescribed by the promoter. The drafting of this
clause and i curgogﬁt;nn of such conditions are not only vague and
uncertain but so hedvily loaded in favor of the promoter and against
the allottee hatié_@m a-single default by the allottee in fulfilling

formalities and dE_ {

mentations etc. as prescribed by the promoter
may make the posse ion clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottee
and the commitment date-for handing over possession loses its
meaning. Th incd'_r 1ral:1&n of such clausein the flat buyer agreement
by the promater i§ just to evade the liability towards timely delivery of
subject unit gnd to deprive the allottee of his right accruing after delay
in possession. This [is just to comment as to how the builder has
misused his dominant position and drafted such mischievous clause in
the agreemeiit and the allottee is left with no option but to sign on the
dotted lines.
Admissibility of grace period: The promoter has proposed to hand
over the posgsession of the apartment by 23.12.2020. Since in the

present matfer the] BBA incorporates qualified reason for grace

Page 14 0f 19




GURUGRAM

period/exte

z HARERA

Complaint No. 4303 of 2021

ed period in the possession clause subject to force

majeure. The force

ajeure reasons provided by the promoter, are
taken into considerption by the authority for the reasons quoted
above. Accorflingly, the authority allows grace period of 6 months to
the promoten at this jtage.

Admissibility of d
interest: Praviso to

withd

20. lay possession charges at prescribed rate of

section 1B provides that where an allottee does

not intend t raw from the project, he shall be paid, by the

promoter, inferest for every month of delay, till the handing over of

possession, at such

| rate as may be prescribed and it has been
prescribed under rule 15 of j.hé rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as

under:

Rule 15. Presgribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,
section 18 and|sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]
(1)  |For the:jurpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) apd (7) of section 19, the ‘interest at the rate
prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost of
lending rate +2%.;

Provided that |n case the State Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR] Is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates'which.the State Bank of Indie may fix from

time td timeyfor

21. The legislature in i

provision of fule 15

interest. The rate

ending tothe general public
‘wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

pf the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of

f interest so determined by the legislature, is

reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will

ensure uniform prac

22, Consequently, as
the

0.03.2¢

on date i.e.,

interest wil |

ice in all the cases.

er website of the State Bank of India ie,
marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
D22 is 7.30%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of

e marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e., 9.30%.

Page 150f 19




HARERA

=2 GURUGRAM

23, The definition
Act provides that the

24,

. On conside

the promoter,

Complaint No. 4303 of 2021

of tern} ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the
rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by

in case|of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest

which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default.

The relevant section i§ reproduced below:

“(za) "interest™ means the rates of interest payable by the promoter

orthea
Explan
(i

promaot

oftes, asjthe case may be

ion, —For the purpose of this clause—

e rute pf interest chargeable from the ollottee hy the
r, in cosg of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest

which the promgter shall be linble to pay the allottee, in case of

default.
(11)

Therefore, int

be charged

respondent/promote

complainant i

e prescribed rate ie, 9.30% by the

- which is the same as is being granted to the

n case of delayed possession charges.

tion df the documents available on record and

submissions made rdgarding contravention of provisions of the Act,

the authority Is satisfled that the respondent is in contravention of the

section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over possession by the due

date as per the agrepment. By virtue of clause 7.1 of the agreement

executed between th

e parties on 23.06.2017, the possession of the

subject apartment wis to be delivered by 23.12.2020. As far as grace

period is congerned,

Therefore, t

Though the

the same is allowed for the reasons guoted above.

due ¢late of handing over possession is 23.06.2021,

respondent has offered the possession of the subject

apartment on 09.08.2019 but have not handed over the physical

Page 16 of 19




W HARERA
& GURUGRAM

20.

possession of

respondent/promote

per the agreement ta

Complaint No. 4303 of 2021 |

the unit till date. Accordingly, it is the failure of the

r to fulfil its obligations and responsibilities as

hand over the possession within the stipulated

period. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in

section 11(4)(a) read

with proviso to section 18(1} of the Act on the

part of the respondent is established. As such the allettee shall be paid,

by the prom

possession .

er, intérest for every month of delay from due date ol

2, 230

6.2021 till the actual handing over of the

possession of the unif, at prescribed rate i.e,, 9.30 % p.a. as per proviso

to section 18(

G.I1. To diregt the r
and interest
physica

The authority attent

agreement wherein if

) of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules.

pspondent to pay the pending bank loan EMI

reon from August 2019 till handing over the

possession of the unil,

yn was drawn towards para 26 of the tripartite

has been mentioned that the developer is to pay

the pre-EMI interest amount during subvention period i.e. for a period

of 36 mnnth% from

first disbursement or possession whichever is

earlier on t:eWalf of the borrower which was otherwise payable by the

borrower. The dat
liability of the builder
date of first|disbur

possession has still

b pof first disbursement is 29.06.2017 and the
" to pay pre-EMI extend up to 36 months from the
tement which comes out to be 29.12.2020 as

not been handed over. Accordingly, promoter is

directed to make payment of pre-EMI to the Bank if not paid by the

allottee till 29.12.20%

Q. 1f the pre-EMI has been paid by the allottec to

the bank, thep same $hall be paid to allottee by the promoter as per the

tripartite agleement

The DIPC in this case has been allowed from

23.12,2020, accordingly the pre-EMI1 liability shall be up to 23.12.2020

Pape 17 0l 19




W HARERA
B GURUGRAM

27.

28.

as the nature

allowed by tH

stand of the authority

G.IIl. To direct thI

charges i.e., 3

annum

The complainants in

Complaint No. 4303 of 2021

of both| the liability is same and only one out of both is
e Auth

prity favourable to the allottee as has been the

in similar cases.

respondent to refund the remaining lift
,50,000/- + GST along with 18% interest per

their complaint stated that it was agreed between

both the parties that a separate lift for the particular flat will be

provided by
paid a sum of g 7,50,

installed in

e resp

lieu of

ndent for which the complainants have already
00/- but due to some reasons the lift could not be

which the respondent have refunded only

13.,00,000/- dnd a sum of X 4,50,000/- is still pending, The respondent

in its reply has also

by di
the ¢

authority he
14,50,000/-

admitted the above stated fact. Therefore, the

ects the respondent to refund the amount of
plainants within 15 days of this order.

Directions of the authority

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the following

directions under segtion 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of

sted u

obligations ¢

on the promaters as per the functions entrusted

to the authority undey section 34(f):

i. The respondent is

9.30% p.a.

possessio

possession.
ii.

of this order shal

e, 4

directed to pay interest at the prescribed rate of

for every month of delay from the due date of

3.06.2021 till the actual handing over of the

The arrears of sugh interest accrued from 23.06.2021 till the date

be paid by the promoter to the allottee within a

period of (90 dayp from date of this order and interest for every

Page 1Bof 19




ﬁ HARERA

& GURUGRAM

month of delay sh

10% of the
iii. The respo
the unit w
iv. The comp
adjustmen
The rate ¢
in case of
by the re:

which the

default i.e}

the Act.

subseq
ndent is
thin 2 1
ainant

t of inte

sponder

promof

vi. The resp

which is

I

dent s

: Xne |
Complaint No, 4303 of 2021 |

nonths from this order.

rest for the delayed period.

1 the

is directed to pay outstanding dues,

all be paid by the promoter to the allottee before
ient month as per rule 16(2) of the rules.

directed to hand over the physical possession of

if any, after

[ interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
lefault shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 9.30%
it /promoter which is the same rate of interest
ers shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of

the dalayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of

hall not charge anything from the complainant

art of the agreement. However, holding charges

shall not be charged by the promoter at any point of time even after

being part
court in ciy
29. Complaint sta
30. File be consigi

V- 55—
(Vijay Kumar Go|

Member
Haryana
Dated: 30.03.2022

ed to r

val)

Real Es

of agreement as per law settled by Hon'ble supreme
vil appeql no. 3864-3889/2020.

nds disposed of,

s _—<

pgistry.
(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Chairman
late Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Page 190l 19



